through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met
only when the sale is highly probable and the asset (or disposal g roup) is available for immediate
sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be
expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

Non-current assets (and disposal g roups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of
the assets’ previously carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 0 5 13

4. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
For the six months ended 30 June 2005, the effect of the changes in the accounting policies
described above was mainly resulted in decrease in amor tisation of goodwill and increase in profit
for the period of approximately RMB1,402,000 (six months ended 30 June 2004: Nil).

The cumulative effects of the application of the new H KFRSs as at 31 December 2004 and 1
January 2005 are summarised below:

As at As at As at
31 December 31 December 1 January

2004 2004 Transfer/ 2005
(originally stated) Adjustment (restated) adjustment (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,012,215 (112,450) 1,899,765 – 1,899,765
Prepaid lease payments – 112,450 112,450 – 112,450

Total effects on assets
and liabilities 2,012,215 – 2,012,215 – 2,012,215

Accumulated profits 508,431 – 508,431 (25,892) 482,539
Goodwill reserve (28,155) – (28,155) 28,155 –
Investment property revaluation

reserve 2,263 – 2,263 (2,263) –

Total effects on equity 482,539 – 482,539 – 482,539

The Group has not early applied the following new Standards or Interpretations that have been
issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of
these Standards or Interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the
Group.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option
HKFRS-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease
HKFRS-Int 5 Rights to Interests arising from Decommissioning, Restoration

and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 0 514

5. BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION
For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three main operating segments –
manufacture and sales of hard disk drives (“HDD”) and related products; personal computer
(“PC”) and PC peripheral products; and proper ty investment for rental income. These divisions are
the bases on which the Group repor ts its primary segment information.

Six months ended 30 June 2005 (unaudited)
PC and

HDD and PC
related peripheral Property

products products investment Other Eliminations* Consolidated
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

TURNOVER
External sales 5,138,205 2,034,215 13,983 – – 7,186,403
Inter-segment sales 32,874 – – – (32,874) –

Total 5,171,079 2,034,215 13,983 – (32,874) 7,186,403

SEGMENT RESULTS 164,626 47,400 11,561 (7,560) – 216,027

Unallocated other
operating income 11,997

Impairment loss recognised
in respect of on goodwill – (1,582) – – – (1,582)

Share of results of associates (8,297) 93,114 – (20,751) – 64,066
Gain on disposal of interest

in an associate – 334,674 – – – 334,674
Finance costs (16,749)

Profit before income
tax expense 608,433

Income tax expense (75,943)

Profit for the period 532,490

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 0 5 15

5. BUSINESS SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2004 (unaudited)
HDD and PC and PC

related peripheral Property
products products investment Other Eliminations* Consolidated
RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

TURNOVER
External sales 3,728,130 1,158,796 10,197 – – 4,897,123
Inter-segment sales 774,043 – – – (774,043) –

Total 4,502,173 1,158,796 10,197 – (774,043) 4,897,123

SEGMENT RESULTS 137,489 (29,077) 9,497 (9,375) (552) 107,982

Unallocated other
operating income 20,915

Share of results of associates (10,056) 163,834 – (45,087) – 108,691
Gain on disposal of interest

in an associate – 8,240 – – – 8,240
Gain on capital contribution

from a shareholder
of an associate 4,251 4,251 – 19,836 – 28,338

Finance costs (28,525)

Profit before income
tax expense 245,641

Income tax expense (17,189)

Profit for the period 228,452

* Inter-segment sales are charged at cost plus a percentage profit mark-up or , where no market
rates are available, at cost plus a percentage profit mark-up.

I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  2 0 0 516

6. CONSOLIDATED REVENUE/EXPENSE FOR THE PERIOD
Six months ended 30 June

2005 2004
RMB'000 RMB'000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Consolidated profit for the period has been arrived
at the following items after charg ing:

Amortisation of goodwill (included in administrative
expenses) – 899